
Date

PN

VN

(2) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4)
Weighting points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment

in % (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3)

1.

1.1 5

1.2 15

1.3 10

1.4 5

1.5

35

2.  

2.1

2.2

0

3. 

4.

4.1

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.1.3

4.1.4

0

Language skills

Specific qualification

- special field

- management experience

- ability to work in a team

Subtotal 4.1

Regional experience / Knowledge of country

state country / region

state field

state language

Version

(1)
Criteria

Consideration of local resources

Technical Assessment Grid of Offers

Section 3800

Christoph BeierAV

Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus: 

Support to the Government of Armenia in transformation to 

the Program Budgeting Format at the local level
19.2204.6-.002.00

VN

Project Short Title 14.06.2021

Assessor

Qualification of proposed staff

- professional experience 

General qualification

- training 

Expert 1:

Appropriateness of suggested concept and work plan

Total 2.

Implementation methods: Management

Staff and backstopping conception (as part of the steering 

structure))

Technical backstopping / Knowledge Management

Interpretation of objectives

Strategy (technical concept/alternative concepts)

Total 1.

Monitoring and evaluation concept (as part of L+I)

Work schedule and time schedule

of processes, Cooperation, Steering structure,

Learning and Innovation

Knowledge and information management (as part of L+I)
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Date

PN

VN

(2) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4)
Weighting points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment

in % (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3)

Version

(1)
Criteria

Technical Assessment Grid of Offers

Section 3800

Christoph BeierAV

Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus: 

Support to the Government of Armenia in transformation to 

the Program Budgeting Format at the local level
19.2204.6-.002.00

VN

Project Short Title 14.06.2021

Assessor

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

4.2.4

0

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

4.3.4

0

Subtotal 4.2

Expert 2:

General qualification

- training

- professional experience

Specific qualification

- special field

- management experience

state field

state country / region

state language

- ability to work in a team

Regional experience / Knowledge of country

Language skills

Expert 3:

General qualification

- training

- professional experience

Specific qualification

- special field

state field

- management experience

- ability to work in a team

Regional experience / Knowledge of country

state country / region

Language skills

state language

Subtotal 4.3
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Date

PN

VN

(2) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4)
Weighting points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment

in % (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3)

Version

(1)
Criteria

Technical Assessment Grid of Offers

Section 3800

Christoph BeierAV

Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus: 

Support to the Government of Armenia in transformation to 

the Program Budgeting Format at the local level
19.2204.6-.002.00

VN

Project Short Title 14.06.2021

Assessor

4.4

4.4.1

4.4.2

4.4.3

4.4.4

0

4.5

4.5.1

10

10

4.5.2

15

15

4.5.3

5

4.5.4

55

Language skills 

Subtotal 4.5

English mandatory

- Profound understanding of socio- economic situation of 

the country, national and local level budgeting reforms, 

budgeting legislation, gender mainstreaming and gender 

budgeting issues

- ability to work in a team

Regional experience / Knowledge of country

- Budgeting processes at central and local levels

Specific qualification

- special field 

- Professional experience related to PB reforms and 

budgeting processes at central and local levels

General qualification
- Academic degree in Economics, Finance, Law or similar 

related to state policy and legislation analysis and 

formation

- 5 years of professional experience (conducted research 

and analysis) in development of methodologies, policy 

papers and state, sectoral strategies;

Pool of experts 1:

state language

Expert 4:

General qualification

Language skills

- training

- professional experience

Specific qualification

- special field

state field

- management experience

- ability to work in a team

Regional experience / Knowledge of country

state country / region

Subtotal 4.4
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Date

PN

VN

(2) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4) (3) (4)
Weighting points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment points assessment

in % (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3) (max.10) (2)x(3)

Version

(1)
Criteria

Technical Assessment Grid of Offers

Section 3800

Christoph BeierAV

Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus: 

Support to the Government of Armenia in transformation to 

the Program Budgeting Format at the local level
19.2204.6-.002.00

VN

Project Short Title 14.06.2021

Assessor

4.6

4.6.1

4.6.2

4.6.3

4.6.4

0

4.7 10

65

100

Assessment in % 0 0 0 0 0

5.      

     

- special field

state field

- management experience

- ability to work in a team

Regional experience / Knowledge of country

state country / region

Specific qualification

Pool of experts 2:

General qualification

I hereby declare that I conducted this evaluation independently and to the best of my knowledge and belief. I will treat the information confidentially and not pass on any particulars of the on-going evaluation 

procedure.

Date, signature

place

Special advantages / risks (see extra page)

place

Language skills 

state language

Subtotal 4.6

Composition of the team

Grand Total 1. – 4.

Total 4.

- training

- professional experience
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