

Sectio	n	3800	Project Sh	nort Title	Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus:						Date 14.06.2021				
AV		Christoph Beier			Support to t			PN 19.2204. 0			02.00				
Asses	ssessor			the Program Budgeting Format at the local level								VN VN			
Versio	n														
		(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(3)	(4)	(3)	(4)	(3)	(4)	(3)	(4)		
		Critéria	Weighting	points	assessment	points	assessment	points	assessment	points	assessment		assessment		
			in %	(max.10)	(2)x(3)	(max.10)	(2)x(3)	(max.10)	(2)x(3)	(max.10)	(2)x(3)	(max.10)	(2)x(3)		
1.	Appropri	ateness of suggested concept and work plan													
1.1 I	Interpreta	tion of objectives	5												
1.2	Strategy (technical concept/alternative concepts)	15												
		tation methods: Management	10												
		ses, Cooperation, Steering structure,													
		and Innovation													
		edule and time schedule	5												
1.5 Total		g and evaluation concept (as part of L+I)	25												
		Lhadratanaina / Masadadaa Manasaana	35												
		I backstopping / Knowledge Management													
2.1	structure)	,													
		e and information management (as part of L+I)													
Total 2	2.		0												
3. (Consider	ation of local resources													
4. (Qualifica	tion of proposed staff													
4.1 I	Expert 1:														
4.1.1 (General q	ualification													
	- training														
	•	onal experience													
		ualification													
	- special f														
5	state field														
-	- manage	ment experience													
		work in a team													
		experience / Knowledge of country													
		ntry / region													
	Language														
	state lang	uage													
Subtot	tal 4.1		0												

Form 31-2-14-en page 1 of 4



Section AV Assessor Version	3800 Christoph Beier	Project Short Title Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus: Support to the Government of Armenia in transformation to the Program Budgeting Format at the local level							Date 14.06.2021 PN 19.2204.6002.00 VN VN			
	(1) Criteria	(2) Weighting in %	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)
4.2 Expert 2												
4.2.1 General	I qualification											
- trainin	g											
 profes 	sional experience											
4.2.2 Specific	qualification											
- specia	al field											
state fie	eld											
- manag	gement experience											
- ability	to work in a team											
4.2.3 Regiona	al experience / Knowledge of country											
state co	ountry / region											
4.2.4 Langua	ge skills											
state la	nguage											
Subtotal 4.2		0										
4.3 Expert 3	3:											
4.3.1 General	I qualification											
- trainin	g											
- profes	sional experience											
4.3.2 Specific	qualification											
- specia	al field											
state fie	eld											
- manag	gement experience											
- ability	to work in a team											
4.3.3 Regiona	4.3.3 Regional experience / Knowledge of country											
state co	ountry / region											
4.3.4 Langua	ge skills											
state la						1						
Subtotal 4.3		0										

Form 31-2-14-en page 2 of 4



Section AV Assessor Version	3800 Christoph Beier	Project SI	Good Governance for Local Development South Caucasus: Support to the Government of Armenia in transformation to the Program Budgeting Format at the local level					Date 14.06.2021 PN 19.2204.6002.00 VN VN				
	(1) Criteria	(2) Weighting in %	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)
4.4 Expert	4:	70	(max. ro)	(L)X(O)	(max.ro)	(L)X(O)	(max. ro)	(L)A(O)	(max.ro)	(2)/(0)	(шах.то)	(2)/(0)
4.4.1 Genera	al qualification											
- trainir	ng ssional experience											
	c qualification											
- specii												
state fi	eld											
- mana	gement experience											
	to work in a team											
	nal experience / Knowledge of country											
	ountry / region											
4.4.4 Langua	age skills											
state la	anguage											
Subtotal 4.4		0										
4.5 Pool of												
4.5.1 Genera	al qualification											
	emic degree in Economics, Finance, Law or similar I to state policy and legislation analysis and ion	10										
and an	rs of professional experience (conducted research alysis) in development of methodologies, policy and state, sectoral strategies;	10										
4.5.2 Specifi - speci	c qualification al field											
	ssional experience related to PB reforms and ing processes at central and local levels	15										
the cou	und understanding of socio- economic situation of untry, national and local level budgeting reforms, ing legislation, gender mainstreaming and gender ing issues	15										
	to work in a team											
	nal experience / Knowledge of country											
- Budg	eting processes at central and local levels	5										
4.5.4 Langua												
	n mandatory											
Subtotal 4.5		55										

Form 31-2-14-en page 3 of 4



Section AV Assessor	3800 Christoph Beier	Project SI	hort Title	Support to t	ne Governn	ocal Developo nent of Armen Format at the			Date PN VN	14.06.2021 19.2204.6002.00 VN		
Version												
	(1) Criteria	(2) Weighting in %	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)	(3) points (max.10)	(4) assessment (2)x(3)
4.6 Pool of	experts 2:											
4.6.1 Genera	l qualification											
- trainin	g									A		
 profes 	sional experience									A .		
4.6.2 Specific	qualification											
- specia	- special field											
state fie	eld									A		
- manag	gement experience									A .		
 ability 	to work in a team									A .		
4.6.3 Regiona	al experience / Knowledge of country											
state co	ountry / region									A		
4.6.4 Langua	ge skills											
state la	nguage									A		
Subtotal 4.6		0										
4.7 Compos	sition of the team	10										
Total 4.		65										
Grand Total	1. – 4.	100										
	Assessment in %			0		0		0		0		0
5. Special	place advantages / risks (see extra page)											
J. Opecial												
	place										A	
I hereby decla	are that I conducted this evaluation independently ar	nd to the hest o	of my knowle	dae and helief	I will treat th	ne information	confidentiall	v and not nace	on any nart	iculars of the	on-going eval	uation

Date, signature

Form 31-2-14-en page 4 of 4